Group position at 30 June 2015 Net Financial Assets/(Liabilities) in AUD$
 USD $ SGD $ NZD $ Total AUD $

Financial assets:

Cash and cash equivalents 18,871 - - 18,871
Assets held for sale 117,062 - - 117,062
Finance assets - 3,824,888 - 3,824,888

Financial liabilities:

Trade and other payables (27,045) (3,129) - (30,174)
Interest bearing liabilities - current - (2,178,698) (221,599) (2,400,297)
Liabilities associated with assets held
for sale

(58,814) - - (58,814)

Interest bearing liabilities - non-current - (2,474,779)  (2,474,779)

Statement of financial position
exposure per currency

50,074

(831,718)

(221,599)

(1,003,243)

Memphasys Limited and its Controlled Entities
Notes to Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2016

53

28. Financial risk management policies (continued)

c) Market risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis
At 30 June 2016, had the United States Dollar and Singaporean Dollar moved as illustrated in the table
below, with all other variables held constant, the post-tax loss and equity would have been affected as
follows:

Group position at 30 June 2016
 Exposure per

currency
Impact of

AUD $
strengthening

Impact of
AUD $

Weakening

USD (movement 1%) 113,857 (1,366) 1,366
SGD (movement 4%) (989,071) 38,574 (38,574)

Group position at 30 June 2015
 Exposure per

currency
Impact of

AUD $
strengthening

Impact of
AUD $

Weakening

USD (movement 12%) 50,074 (5,859) 5,859
SGD (movement 6%) (1,063,343) 69,117 (69,117)
NZD (movement 10%) (221,599) 21,495 (21,495)

29. Capital and leasing commitments

a) Capital commitments

There are no commitments for the acquisition of plant and equipment contracted for at the reporting date but
not recognised as liabilities.

b) Operating lease commitments

 2016 2015
 $ $

Commitments in relation to leases contracted for at the reporting date
but not recognised as liabilities, payables:

Within one year 146,404 142,140
Later than one year but not later than 5 years 126,070 266,907

 272,474

409,047

At 30 June 2016 the Group had one operating lease for its production and commercial properties in Australia.
This is a non-cancellable lease and has a remaining non-cancellable lease term of 22 months.

c) Finance lease commitments

 2016 2015
 $ $

Commitments in relation to finance leases contracted for at the reporting
date recognised as liabilities, payables:

Within one year 4,260 -
Later than one year but not later than 5 years 15,916 -

 20,176

-

Memphasys Limited and its Controlled Entities
Notes to Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2016

54

 2016 2015
 $ $

Total lease commitment 20,176 -
Lease commitment - interest component 3,362 -

Lease commitment – principal component 16,814

-

At 30 June 2016 the Group had one finance lease for purchase of a telephone equipment. The remaining